

Cheryl R. Bailey, Ph.D. Acting Executive Officer

Herbert Rouson, Jr., J.D. Acting Deputy Executive Officer



Louis W. Parker, MBA Administrative Officer

AMENDMENT NO. 1

TO:

ALL PROSPECTIVE OFFERORS

AMENDMENT ISSUE DATE: June 24, 2021

OFFER/BID FOR:DCSC-21-FSS-87 - Security Information & Event Management
(SIEM)SUBMISSIONJuly 7, 2021, by 1:00 p.m., Eastern Standard Time.

Responses to written question(s) received from prospective offeror(s) are included as Attachment A to this amendment.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS REMAIN UNCHANGED

One (1) copy of this amendment is being sent to only those offerors who received a copy the solicitation. Offerors shall sign below and attach a signed copy of this amendment to each offer to be submitted to the Courts in response to the subject solicitation. Offers shall be delivered in accordance with the instructions provided in the original solicitation documents. This amendment, together with your offer must be received by the District of Columbia Courts no later than the date and time specified for offer submission. Revisions or price changes occasioned by this amendment must be received by the Courts no later than the date and time set for offer submission. Failure to acknowledge receipt of this amendment may be cause for rejection of any offers submitted in response to the subject solicitation. Offerors who have already submitted their responses may revise their technical and/or price proposals.

Darlene D. Reynolds Contracting Officer

This amendment is acknowledged and is considered a part of the subject solicitation.

Signature of Authorized Representative

Date

Name of Firm

Title of Authorized Representative

Administrative Services Division Office of the Administrative Officer

DCSC-21-FSS-87 - Security Information & Event Management (SIEM)

ATTACHMENT A Response(s) to Question(s)

1. Question:

I would very much like a more details list of systems with counts preferably. Network maps would be nice but not required. We can do an NDA if required. It does mention on pages 8 and 9 that additional detail is available. What we really need to size accurately is counts of servers, firewalls, network devices listed in that grid on page 8/9.

Response:

Below is a list of systems with counts:

| Item | Count | Type/Brand |
|--------------------------------|--------------------|---|
| a. Domain | | |
| Controllers | 5 | Windows 2012, 2016 |
| b. Firewalls | 14 | Cisco ASA |
| c. Database Servers | 52 | Oracle, SQL |
| d. Web servers | 32 | |
| e. Mail Servers | 4 | Microsoft Exchange & AZURE |
| f. IDS/IPS systems | 14 | Cisco Firepower |
| g. Other Windows Servers | 350 | 201,220,162,019 |
| h. Linux/Unix servers | 9 | |
| i. Endpoint/AV solution | 1800 | Norton Enterprise |
| j. Wireless controllers | 350 Aps and 2 WLCs | Cisco |
| k. Load balancers | 4 | NetScaler |
| l. Document management systems | | |
| m. Door access systems | | |
| n. Virtualization host | 44 | Hyper-V |
| o. Vulnerability scanners | 10 | Nessus Scanners |
| p. Workstations | 1700 (VDI) | Windows10 LTSC |
| Workstations (physical) | 455 | Dell Windows |
| q. Laptops | 596 | Dell Windows |
| | 15 | ASUS |
| | 13 | HP |
| | 12 | Lenovo |
| | 2 | Apple Mac |
| r. Tablets | 217 | iPad |
| Chrome Notebooks | 6 | |
| Mixed Tablets | 9 | |
| s. Cloud providers | Azure, O365 | GCC G3, Exchange online, Teams, Virtual servers, S2S VPN, AD Connect, |

2. **Question:**

Should proposals be submitted either by physical mail and also thru e-mail?

Response:

Offers/proposals shall be delivered in accordance to L.1.4 of the solicitation.